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Poseidon Nickel Limited (ASX: POS or “the Company”) is pleased to announce the 
successful completion of the current diamond drilling program targeting 
disseminated mineralisation 900m below the base of the Black Swan open pit and 
immediately adjacent to Poseidon’s Black Swan concentrator.  Black Swan Operations 
are located approximately 50 kilometers north of Kalgoorlie.  
 
OBJECTIVES 

The 1,004m drilling program’s objective is to commence investigation of the 
opportunity to extend the currently known resources and reserves in the Black Swan 
deposit, which extends at depth below the Black Swan open pit.  
 
This area of initial focus and position relative to the Black Swan open pit and Silver 
Swan decline is shown in Figure 1 below. The Black Swan disseminated and Silver 
Swan massive sulphide orebodies are separate mineralised komatiite channels with 
the Silver Swan massive sulphide deposit being formed first, closely followed by the 
Cygnet deposit and then the Black Swan disseminated deposit.  
 
This pathfinder  drilling will provide geological data and a platform for further 
geophysical electromagnetic (EM) testing. The core from these new drillholes will be 
used as the primary source material for assay as well as providing fresh material for 
mineralogical and metallurgical studies to ascertain sulphide recoveries. 
 
 
 

 

SUCCESSFUL PHASE 1 DRILLING UNDER BLACK 
SWAN OPEN PIT 

HIGHLIGHTS 
• Phase 1 drilling of the Black Swan deposit below the open pit 

completed  

• Initial hole PBSD001A intersected 223.1m, @ 1.02%Ni disseminated 
nickel sulphides (including 74m @ 1.5%Ni) 900m below the Black Swan 
Open Pit  

• Second Hole - PBSD002 intersected 292m of disseminated 
mineralisation with assays pending 
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Figure 1 – Longsection showing 2018 Resources and Black Swan Disseminated drill hole intercept 
location 
 
DRILL HOLE RESULTS  
 
PBSD001A intersected 223.1m @ 1.02%Ni (80m true width) including a higher grade hangingwall zone of 
74m @ 1.5%Ni (25m true width). 
 
Core from PBSD001A shown in Figure 2 shows sulphide blebs within the disseminated mineralisation up 
to 20mm wide. Blebby nickel mineralisation occurs where sulphides are coagulating together as they 
settle to the base of komatiite flows. Generally these zones lie between the disseminated mineralisation 
above and the matrix to semi-massive nickel sulphides down plunge. This style of mineralisation was not 
prevalent in the open pit, where mainly disseminated mineralisation was observed and is indicating 
increased nickel sulphide settlement at depth in the centre of the Black Swan channel.  
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PBSD002 intersected greater than 250m of cloud to blebby disseminated mineralisation and was 
targeting mineralisation nearer to the footwall of the channel. Assays are pending.  
 

 
Figure 2- Core from PBSD001A showing blebby sulphide mineralisation (sulphide blebs up to 20mm in width) 
within competent ultramafic 
 
 
HISTORICAL INTERSECTIONS 

The former Black Swan project owners (MPI, LionOre and Norilsk Nickel) had all identified the long-term 
potential of the Black Swan disseminated mineralisation. Holes drilled in 2008 from the Gosling decline 
also intersected substantial widths and grades some 500m above the current intercepts and 300m below 
the pit floor (see Figures 1 & 3).  
 
The new intersections confirmed the grades obtained in two historical drillholes: 
 

• *SUD2574 (drilled in 2006) intersected blebby mineralisation yielding an intercept of 180m @ 
0.74%Ni (true width of approximately 80m) including 42m @ 1.22%Ni on the hangingwall. 
 

• *08NBSD0052 (drilled in 2008) intersected 109m @ 1.01%Ni (true width of approximately 85m) 
including 51m @ 1.36%Ni on the hangingwall. 
 

(*Historical drill holes by MPI and Norilsk - Poseidon has inspected the historical drillholes in question, including 
digital data captured during and after drilling and is satisfied that both Norilsk and MPI have maintained the digital 
data integrity, and that the processing of the original core followed best practise. Poseidon considers the drillholes 
trustworthy.”) 
 

Historic Hole Depth Date MGA_E MGA_N AHD Dip MGA_Azi 

08NBSD0052  1348.1 06/07/2008 370822.76 6637305.99 365 -64.28 236.16 
SUD2574  578.6 26/08/2006 370068.27 6637131.61 -479.11 -24.7 104.18 
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Figure 3 - Plan view showing the PBSD001A and PBSD002 intersections in relation to historical drilling at one 
kilometre vertical depth below surface. 
 
BLACK SWAN DISSEMINATED DEPOSIT NEXT STEPS 

To further assess the scale and merit of the Black Swan disseminated project, the company has drawn 
from an extensive database. This encompasses Poseidon’s additional logging, assay data reviews from 
existing drillholes, collation of geo-metallurgy, mineralogical studies and metallurgical test data 
conducted to date by the GSWA and CSIRO in conjunction with MPI, LionOre and Norilsk since 2008. The 
latest drilling results, along with historically identified  mineralisation is currently being reinterpreted and  
will be integrated with the original Black Swan open pit recovery and geological data so as to further 
assess the economic potential of the Black Swan disseminated deposit. 
 
This extensive dataset will enable Poseidon to begin updating the Black Swan mineral resource utilising 
the additional drill data from the Gosling decline and the current drilling so as to commence studies into 
the potential for underground mining of the deposit.  
 
SILVER SWAN DRILLING UNDERWAY 
 
As noted in the March 2019 Quarterly Report, the diamond rig has moved to the bottom of the Silver 
Swan decline to begin testing additional opportunities which arose out of Poseidon’s re-interpretation of 
the deposit that culminated in the current Silver Swan Resource (see ASX release “Resource Estimate for 
the World's Highest Grade Nickel Mine” dated 12 November 2015).  Initial results of this drilling are 
expected during this month. 
 
 

 
 
 
Robert Dennis 
Managing Director and CEO 
 
6th May 2019 
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About Poseidon Nickel Limited 

Poseidon Nickel Limited (ASX: POS, “Poseidon”), is an Australia focussed nickel company that owns three 
previously operating Nickel Sulphide mines: Windarra, Black Swan/Silver Swan and Lake Johnston. These 
100% owned assets collectively had an operating capacity of 3.6mtpa (Lake Johnston 1.5mtpa; Black 
Swan 2.1mta).  The processing facilities at Lake Johnston and Black Swan have been maintained through 
company managed, care and maintenance programs 

On 18 July 2018, POS released to ASX a definitive feasibility study regarding the restart of operations and 
potential outcomes for Black Swan/Silver Swan, located 50 kms from Kalgoorlie. Poseidon is currently 
undertaking a number of de-risking initiatives including additional underground diamond drilling at Black 
Swan 

Poseidon has continued to explore at Lake Johnston, with recent diamond drilling at the Abi Rose 
prospect. These exploration results were released to ASX on 22 October 2018 and 21 November 2018. 

Windarra has a number of near mine exploration projects including the extension of the original Windarra 
deposit, Cerberus, South Windarra and Woodline Well. 

The current Resource Statement below shows a combined Nickel resource of 391,900 tonnes of Nickel 
(which should be read with the Competent Person statements below). 



Page 6 

MINERAL RESOURCE STATEMENT 

Table 1: Nickel Projects Mineral Resource Statement 

Nickel Sulphide 
Resources 

JORC 
Compliance 

Cut Off 
Grade 

MINERAL RESOURCE CATEGORY 

INDICATED INFERRED TOTAL 

Tonnes   
(Kt) 

Ni% 
Grade 

Ni Metal  
(t) 

Tonnes   
(Kt) 

Ni% 
Grade 

Ni Metal  
(t) 

Tonnes      
(Kt) 

Ni% 
Grade 

Ni Metal   
(t) 

Co% 
Grade 

Co Metal 
(t) 

Cu% 
Grade 

Cu Metal 
(t) 

BLACK SWAN PROJECT 

Black Swan 2012 0.40% 9,600 0.68 65,000 21,100 0.54 114,000 30,700 0.58 179,000 0.01 4,200 NA - 

Silver Swan 2012 4.50% 52 9.19 4,800 84 9.01 7,600 136 9.08 12,400 0.17 250 0.45 600 

LAKE JOHNSTON PROJECT 

Maggie Hays 2012 0.80% 2,600 1.60 41,900 900 1.17 10,100 3,500 1.49 52,000 0.05 1,800 0.10 3,400 

WINDARRA PROJECT 

Mt Windarra 2012 0.90% 922 1.56 14,000 3,436 1.66 57,500 4,358 1.64 71,500 0.03 1,200 0.13 5,700 

South Windarra 2004 0.80% 772 0.98 8,000 - - - 772 0.98 8,000 NA - NA - 

Cerberus 2004 0.75% 2,773 1.25 35,000 1,778 1.91 34,000 4,551 1.51 69,000 NA - 0.08 3,600 

TOTAL 

Total Ni, Co, Cu 
Resources 

2004 & 2012 
 

16,720 1.01 168,700 27,300 0.82 223,200 44,020 0.89 391,900 0.05 7,450 0.10 13,300 

Note: totals may not sum exactly due to rounding. NA = information Not Available from reported resource model. The Indicated Mineral 
Resources are inclusive of those Mineral Resources modified to produce the Ore Reserves. 

Black Swan Resource as at 22 July 2014, Silver Swan Resource as at 3 June 2016, Maggie Hays Resource as at 17 March 2015, Mt Windarra, South 
Windarra and Cerberus Resource as at 30 April 2013 
 
Table 2: Gold Tailings Project Mineral Resource Statement 

Gold Tailings 
Resources 

JORC 
Compliance 

Cut Off 
Grade 

MINERAL RESOURCE CATEGORY 

TOTAL INDICATED 

Tonnes   

(Kt) 

Au Grade 
(g/t) 

Au         

(oz) 

Ag Grade  

(g/t) 

Ag         

(oz) 

WINDARRA GOLD TAILINGS PROJECT 

Gold Tailings 2004 NA 11,000 0.52 183,000 1.9 670,000 

TOTAL 

Total Au 
Resources 

2004  
 

11,000 0.52 183,000 1.9 670,000 

Note: totals may not sum exactly due to rounding. 

Windarra Gold Tailings Resource as at 30 April 2013. 
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ORE RESERVE STATEMENT 

Table 3: Nickel Projects Ore Reserve Statement 

Nickel Sulphide Reserves JORC Compliance 

ORE RESERVE CATEGORY 

PROBABLE 

Tonnes    
(Kt) 

Ni%  
Grade 

Ni Metal   
(t) 

Co%  
Grade 

Co Metal  
(t) 

Cu%  
Grade 

Cu Metal  
(t) 

SILVER SWAN PROJECT  

Silver Swan 
Underground 

2012 57 5.79 3,300 0.11 60 0.26 150 

Black Swan  
Open pit 

2012 3,370 0.63 21,500 NA NA NA NA 

TOTAL 

Total Ni Reserves 2012 3,427 0.72 24,800 0.11 60 0.26 150 

Note: Calculations have been rounded to the nearest 10,000 t of ore, 0.01 % Ni grade 100 t Ni metal and 10t of cobalt metal. 

Co & Cu grades and metal content for Black Swan require additional modelling prior to estimation. Silver Swan Underground Reserve as at 26 
May 2017, Black Swan Open Pit Reserve as at 5 November 2014. 

The Company is not aware of any new information or data that materially affects the information in this report and the Resource/Reserve tables 
above.  Such information is based on the information complied by the Company’s Geologists and the Competent Persons as listed below in the 
Competent Person Statements. 

Table 4 Black Swan Drill Results 
Hole ID Loc_E Loc_N Loc_RL MGA_E MGA_N MGA_RL Depth  Dip Loc_Azi MGA_Azi 

PBSD001A 10360 11707 10450 370065 6637263 450 482.6 -9.84 154.2 118.6 

PBSD002 10360 11707 10450 370065 6637263 450 521.7 -10.35 159 123.4 

 

 Table 5 PBSD001A Assay Results 

 

Hole ID 
m 

From m To Interval 
Sample 

No Type Ni% Cu% Co% S% Channel Alteration 

Cygnet Channel 

PBSD001A 51.75 52.75 1 PN31324 Half NQ Core 0.01 X X 0.023 Cygnet N/A 

PBSD001A 52.75 53.65 0.9 PN31325 Half NQ Core 0.49 X 0.01 0.491 Cygnet N/A 

PBSD001A 53.65 54.65 1 PN31326 Half NQ Core 0.2 X X 0.093 Cygnet N/A 

PBSD001A 54.65 55.3 0.65 PN31327 Half NQ Core 0.17 X X 0.085 Cygnet N/A 

PBSD001A 55.3 56.3 1 PN31328 Half NQ Core 0.19 X X 0.098 Cygnet N/A 

PBSD001A 56.3 56.9 0.6 PN31329 Half NQ Core 0.22 X X 0.109 Cygnet N/A 

PBSD001A 56.9 57.2 0.3 PN31330 Half NQ Core 2.3 0.4 0.04 3.74 Cygnet N/A 

PBSD001A 57.2 57.95 0.75 PN31331 Half NQ Core 0.21 X X 0.096 Cygnet N/A 

PBSD001A 57.95 59 1.05 PN31332 Half NQ Core 0.19 0.02 0.01 0.093 Cygnet N/A 

PBSD001A 59 60 1 PN31333 Half NQ Core 0.34 X X 0.236 Cygnet N/A 

PBSD001A 60 61 1 PN31334 Half NQ Core 0.53 0.03 0.01 0.532 Cygnet N/A 

PBSD001A 61 62 1 PN31335 Half NQ Core 0.24 X X 0.139 Cygnet N/A 

Black Swan Channel 

PBSD001A 204.45 205.45 1 PN31336 Half NQ Core 0.51 0.01 0.01 0.296 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 205.45 206.45 1 PN31337 Half NQ Core 0.59 0.02 0.02 0.475 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 206.45 207.45 1 PN31338 Half NQ Core 0.48 0.02 0.01 0.395 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 207.45 208.45 1 PN31339 Half NQ Core 0.62 0.03 0.02 0.728 Black Swan Talc 
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PBSD001A 208.45 209.45 1 PN31341 Half NQ Core 0.48 0.01 0.01 0.31 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 209.45 210.45 1 PN31342 Half NQ Core 0.5 0.02 0.01 0.409 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 210.45 211.45 1 PN31343 Half NQ Core 0.47 0.02 0.01 0.361 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 211.45 211.85 0.4 PN31344 Half NQ Core 0.46 0.02 0.01 0.322 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 211.85 212.15 0.3 PN31345 Half NQ Core 0.71 0.02 0.01 0.812 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 212.15 213 0.85 PN31346 Half NQ Core 0.62 0.04 0.02 0.573 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 213 214 1 PN31347 Half NQ Core 0.62 0.03 0.02 0.395 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 214 215 1 PN31348 Half NQ Core 0.62 0.03 0.02 0.488 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 215 216 1 PN31349 Half NQ Core 0.7 0.03 0.02 0.694 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 216 217 1 PN31350 Half NQ Core 0.7 0.03 0.02 0.725 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 217 218 1 PN31351 Half NQ Core 0.78 0.03 0.02 0.81 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 218 219 1 PN31352 Half NQ Core 0.37 0.01 X 0.236 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 219 220 1 PN31353 Half NQ Core 0.74 0.05 0.02 0.931 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 220 220.55 0.55 PN31354 Half NQ Core 0.77 0.04 0.02 0.661 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 220.55 221 0.45 PN31355 Half NQ Core 1.1 0.06 0.02 1.45 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 221 222 1 PN31356 Half NQ Core 1.16 0.05 0.02 1.37 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 222 223 1 PN31357 Half NQ Core 0.95 0.03 0.02 1.38 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 223 224 1 PN31358 Half NQ Core 0.72 0.03 0.01 0.769 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 224 225 1 PN31359 Half NQ Core 0.53 0.01 0.01 0.498 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 225 226 1 PN31361 Half NQ Core 0.73 0.03 0.01 0.896 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 226 227 1 PN31362 Half NQ Core 0.73 0.04 0.01 0.915 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 227 228 1 PN31363 Half NQ Core 0.59 0.04 0.01 0.924 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 228 229 1 PN31364 Half NQ Core 0.79 0.03 0.02 1.86 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 229 230 1 PN31365 Half NQ Core 0.89 0.03 0.02 2.36 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 230 230.5 0.5 PN31366 Half NQ Core 0.77 0.02 0.02 1.88 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 230.5 231 0.5 PN31367 Half NQ Core 0.71 0.03 0.02 2.23 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 230.5 232 1.5 PN31368 Half NQ Core 0.78 0.02 0.02 2.08 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 232 233 1 PN31369 Half NQ Core 0.53 0.02 0.01 0.768 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 233 234 1 PN31370 Half NQ Core 0.33 X X 0.308 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 234 234.55 0.55 PN31371 Half NQ Core 0.73 0.05 0.03 0.953 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 234.55 234.85 0.3 PN31372 Half NQ Core 2.83 0.12 0.06 7.44 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 234.85 236 1.15 PN31373 Half NQ Core 0.75 0.04 0.02 1.09 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 236 237 1 PN31374 Half NQ Core 0.64 0.03 0.02 0.826 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 237 238 1 PN31375 Half NQ Core 0.47 0.02 0.01 0.423 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 238 239 1 PN31376 Half NQ Core 0.46 0.03 0.01 0.626 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 239 240 1 PN31377 Half NQ Core 0.82 0.02 0.02 1.44 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 240 241 1 PN31378 Half NQ Core 0.62 0.02 0.01 0.643 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 241 242 1 PN31379 Half NQ Core 0.55 0.01 0.01 0.636 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 242 243 1 PN31381 Half NQ Core 0.37 0.02 0.01 0.323 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 243 244 1 PN31382 Half NQ Core 0.76 0.03 0.02 1.19 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 244 245 1 PN31383 Half NQ Core 0.54 0.02 0.01 0.448 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 245 246 1 PN31384 Half NQ Core 0.38 0.01 0.01 0.197 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 246 247 1 PN31385 Half NQ Core 0.23 X X 0.14 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 247 248 1 PN31386 Half NQ Core 0.45 0.02 0.01 1.01 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 248 249 1 PN31387 Half NQ Core 0.32 0.01 X 0.142 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 249 250 1 PN31388 Half NQ Core 0.22 X X 0.036 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 250 251 1 PN31389 Half NQ Core 0.5 0.03 0.02 0.391 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 251 252 1 PN31390 Half NQ Core 0.55 0.02 0.02 0.672 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 252 253 1 PN31391 Half NQ Core 0.58 0.02 0.02 0.954 Black Swan Serpentine 
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PBSD001A 253 254 1 PN31392 Half NQ Core 0.59 0.02 0.02 1.04 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 254 255 1 PN31393 Half NQ Core 0.75 0.03 0.02 1.5 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 255 256 1 PN31586 Half NQ Core 0.72 0.03 0.02 1.59 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 256 257 1 PN31394 Half NQ Core 0.78 0.04 0.02 1.77 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 257 258 1 PN31395 Half NQ Core 0.85 0.03 0.02 2.2 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 258 259 1 PN31396 Half NQ Core 0.93 0.04 0.02 2.27 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 259 260 1 PN31397 Half NQ Core 0.86 0.04 0.02 1.99 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 260 261 1 PN31398 Half NQ Core 0.84 0.06 0.03 1.71 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 261 262 1 PN31399 Half NQ Core 0.78 0.03 0.02 1.84 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 262 263 1 PN31401 Half NQ Core 0.76 0.03 0.02 1.73 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 263 264 1 PN31402 Half NQ Core 0.83 0.04 0.02 1.88 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 264 265 1 PN31403 Half NQ Core 0.86 0.05 0.03 1.63 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 265 266 1 PN31404 Half NQ Core 0.72 0.03 0.02 1.9 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 266 267 1 PN31405 Half NQ Core 0.7 0.04 0.02 1.02 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 267 268 1 PN31406 Half NQ Core 1 0.05 0.02 2.2 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 268 269 1 PN31407 Half NQ Core 0.65 0.03 0.02 0.591 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 269 270 1 PN31408 Half NQ Core 0.52 0.02 0.01 0.427 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 270 271 1 PN31409 Half NQ Core 0.91 0.03 0.02 1.45 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 271 272 1 PN31410 Half NQ Core 0.75 0.04 0.03 1.96 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 272 273 1 PN31411 Half NQ Core 0.96 0.05 0.02 1.82 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 273 274 1 PN31412 Half NQ Core 0.93 0.04 0.02 1.27 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 274 275 1 PN31413 Half NQ Core 0.88 0.08 0.02 1.47 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 275 276 1 PN31414 Half NQ Core 2.68 0.05 0.05 5.44 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 276 277 1 PN31415 Half NQ Core 0.97 0.05 0.02 1.57 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 277 278 1 PN31416 Half NQ Core 0.97 0.03 0.02 2.25 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 278 279 1 PN31417 Half NQ Core 0.98 0.04 0.02 2.28 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 279 280 1 PN31418 Half NQ Core 0.74 0.04 0.02 1.49 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 280 281 1 PN31419 Half NQ Core 0.92 0.05 0.02 1.87 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 281 282 1 PN31421 Half NQ Core 0.91 0.05 0.02 2.86 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 282 283 1 PN31422 Half NQ Core 1.62 0.06 0.04 4.55 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 283 284 1 PN31423 Half NQ Core 0.96 0.05 0.02 2.03 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 284 285 1 PN31424 Half NQ Core 1.01 0.05 0.02 1.57 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 285 286 1 PN31425 Half NQ Core 1.08 0.04 0.02 1.28 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 286 287 1 PN31426 Half NQ Core 0.79 0.04 0.02 0.851 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 287 288 1 PN31427 Half NQ Core 0.91 0.04 0.02 0.952 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 288 289 1 PN31428 Half NQ Core 0.59 0.03 0.02 0.483 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 289 290 1 PN31429 Half NQ Core 0.77 0.03 0.02 1.38 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 290 291 1 PN31430 Half NQ Core 0.94 0.04 0.02 1.36 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 291 292 1 PN31431 Half NQ Core 0.81 0.04 0.02 0.899 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 292 293 1 PN31432 Half NQ Core 0.64 0.02 0.02 1.44 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 293 294 1 PN31433 Half NQ Core 0.75 0.04 0.02 0.538 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 294 295 1 PN31434 Half NQ Core 0.71 0.04 0.02 0.826 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 295 296 1 PN31435 Half NQ Core 1.26 0.03 0.03 2.22 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 296 297 1 PN31436 Half NQ Core 0.71 0.03 0.02 0.611 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 297 298 1 PN31437 Half NQ Core 0.69 0.03 0.02 0.859 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 298 299 1 PN31438 Half NQ Core 0.51 0.03 0.01 0.335 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 299 300 1 PN31439 Half NQ Core 0.54 0.04 0.01 0.705 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 300 301 1 PN31441 Half NQ Core 0.67 0.04 0.02 1.19 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 301 302 1 PN31442 Half NQ Core 0.91 0.04 0.02 1.58 Black Swan Serpentine 



Page 10 

PBSD001A 302 303 1 PN31443 Half NQ Core 0.97 0.03 0.02 2.14 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 303 304 1 PN31444 Half NQ Core 0.69 0.03 0.02 1.34 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 304 305 1 PN31445 Half NQ Core 0.89 0.02 0.02 1.19 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 305 306 1 PN31446 Half NQ Core 0.91 0.04 0.02 2.01 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 306 307 1 PN31447 Half NQ Core 1 0.04 0.03 2.87 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 307 308 1 PN31448 Half NQ Core 0.88 0.05 0.02 1.56 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 308 309 1 PN31449 Half NQ Core 1.01 0.05 0.03 2.18 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 309 310 1 PN31450 Half NQ Core 0.97 0.06 0.02 1.48 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 310 311 1 PN31451 Half NQ Core 0.77 0.05 0.02 1.18 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 311 312 1 PN31452 Half NQ Core 0.8 0.08 0.02 1.19 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 312 313 1 PN31453 Half NQ Core 0.68 0.05 0.02 0.863 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 313 314 1 PN31454 Half NQ Core 0.74 0.02 0.02 1.02 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 314 315 1 PN31455 Half NQ Core 0.95 0.04 0.02 1.68 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 315 316 1 PN31456 Half NQ Core 1.14 0.04 0.03 2.33 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 316 317 1 PN31457 Half NQ Core 1.17 0.04 0.02 2.48 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 317 318 1 PN31458 Half NQ Core 1.11 0.04 0.02 1.95 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 318 319 1 PN31459 Half NQ Core 0.91 0.03 0.02 2.11 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 319 320 1 PN31461 Half NQ Core 1.1 0.05 0.03 1.37 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 320 321 1 PN31462 Half NQ Core 1.21 0.07 0.03 1.54 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 321 322 1 PN31463 Half NQ Core 1.1 0.06 0.03 1.45 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 322 323 1 PN31464 Half NQ Core 0.93 0.04 0.02 1.05 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 323 324 1 PN31465 Half NQ Core 1 0.05 0.02 0.92 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 324 325 1 PN31466 Half NQ Core 1.01 0.05 0.02 1.53 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 325 326 1 PN31467 Half NQ Core 1.02 0.05 0.02 1.76 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 326 327 1 PN31468 Half NQ Core 0.9 0.04 0.02 1.21 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 327 328 1 PN31469 Half NQ Core 1.1 0.05 0.02 1.63 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 328 329 1 PN31470 Half NQ Core 0.97 0.04 0.02 1.87 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 329 330 1 PN31471 Half NQ Core 0.79 0.04 0.02 2.2 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 330 331 1 PN31472 Half NQ Core 0.74 0.03 0.02 1.89 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 331 332 1 PN31473 Half NQ Core 0.91 0.04 0.02 2.41 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 332 333 1 PN31474 Half NQ Core 1.47 0.05 0.03 4.42 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 333 334 1 PN31475 Half NQ Core 0.69 0.03 0.02 1.01 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 334 335 1 PN31476 Half NQ Core 0.52 0.02 0.02 0.792 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 335 336 1 PN31477 Half NQ Core 0.21 0.01 X 0.092 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 336 337 1 PN31478 Half NQ Core 0.64 0.03 0.02 0.845 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 337 338 1 PN31479 Half NQ Core 0.71 0.03 0.02 1.57 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 338 339 1 PN31481 Half NQ Core 0.63 0.03 0.02 0.978 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 339 340 1 PN31482 Half NQ Core 0.98 0.03 0.02 2.26 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 340 341 1 PN31483 Half NQ Core 0.47 0.02 0.01 0.778 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 341 342 1 PN31484 Half NQ Core 0.68 0.03 0.02 1.4 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 342 343 1 PN31485 Half NQ Core 0.6 0.03 0.02 1.48 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 343 344 1 PN31486 Half NQ Core 0.79 0.03 0.02 1.58 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 344 345 1 PN31487 Half NQ Core 0.72 0.03 0.02 1.41 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 345 346 1 PN31488 Half NQ Core 0.57 0.02 0.02 0.999 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 346 347 1 PN31489 Half NQ Core 0.58 0.04 0.02 1.2 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 347 348 1 PN31490 Half NQ Core 0.38 0.02 0.01 0.46 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 348 349 1 PN31491 Half NQ Core 0.57 0.02 0.02 1.48 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 349 350 1 PN31492 Half NQ Core 0.7 0.04 0.02 1.94 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 350 351 1 PN31493 Half NQ Core 0.76 0.04 0.02 1.62 Black Swan Serpentine 
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PBSD001A 351 352 1 PN31494 Half NQ Core 0.9 0.04 0.03 2.16 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 352 353 1 PN31495 Half NQ Core 0.85 0.05 0.02 1.95 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 353 354 1 PN31496 Half NQ Core 1.03 0.05 0.02 2 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 354 355 1 PN31497 Half NQ Core 1.07 0.04 0.02 2.13 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 355 356 1 PN31498 Half NQ Core 1.39 0.06 0.02 2.71 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 356 357 1 PN31499 Half NQ Core 1.23 0.07 0.02 2.66 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 357 358 1 PN31501 Half NQ Core 1.21 0.06 0.02 2.66 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 358 359 1 PN31502 Half NQ Core 1.42 0.04 0.02 2.48 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 359 359.9 0.9 PN31503 Half NQ Core 1.6 0.09 0.03 3.02 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 359.9 360.55 0.65 PN31504 Half NQ Core 1.1 0.07 0.02 2.62 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 360.55 361.2 0.65 PN31505 Half NQ Core 0.63 0.02 0.01 2.08 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 361.2 362 0.8 PN31506 Half NQ Core 0.73 0.02 0.02 3.09 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 362 363 1 PN31507 Half NQ Core 1.04 0.04 0.03 2.85 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 363 364 1 PN31508 Half NQ Core 1 0.06 0.02 2.07 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 364 365 1 PN31509 Half NQ Core 0.98 0.05 0.02 1.45 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 365 366 1 PN31510 Half NQ Core 0.89 0.04 0.02 1.25 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 366 367 1 PN31511 Half NQ Core 1.32 0.06 0.02 1.79 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 367 368.05 1.05 PN31512 Half NQ Core 1.06 0.05 0.02 1.58 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 368.05 369 0.95 PN31513 Half NQ Core 0.35 0.01 X 0.805 Black Swan Serpentine 

PBSD001A 369 370 1 PN31514 Half NQ Core 0.87 0.05 0.02 1.15 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 370 370.8 0.8 PN31515 Half NQ Core 0.78 0.03 0.02 1.02 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 370.8 371.4 0.6 PN31516 Half NQ Core 2.59 0.05 0.04 2.46 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 371.4 372 0.6 PN31517 Half NQ Core 1.59 0.05 0.02 1.92 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 372 373 1 PN31518 Half NQ Core 2.69 0.07 0.03 2.9 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 373 374 1 PN31519 Half NQ Core 2 0.09 0.02 2.19 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 374 375 1 PN31521 Half NQ Core 2.56 0.09 0.02 2.29 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 375 376 1 PN31522 Half NQ Core 2.71 0.1 0.02 2.58 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 376 377 1 PN31523 Half NQ Core 1.79 0.14 0.02 1.43 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 377 377.55 0.55 PN31524 Half NQ Core 2.08 0.1 0.02 2.06 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 377.55 378.45 0.9 PN31525 Half NQ Core 0.48 0.02 X 0.356 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 378.45 379.35 0.9 PN31526 Half NQ Core 0.78 0.07 X 0.428 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 379.35 380 0.65 PN31527 Half NQ Core 1.71 0.18 0.02 1.29 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 380 381 1 PN31528 Half NQ Core 1.73 0.09 0.01 1.2 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 381 382 1 PN31529 Half NQ Core 1.48 0.08 0.01 0.992 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 382 383 1 PN31530 Half NQ Core 1.28 0.02 0.01 0.625 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 383 384 1 PN31531 Half NQ Core 1.74 0.04 0.02 1.42 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 384 385 1 PN31532 Half NQ Core 1.31 0.06 0.01 1.24 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 385 386 1 PN31533 Half NQ Core 2.5 0.06 0.02 1.88 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 386 387 1 PN31534 Half NQ Core 1.16 0.09 0.02 1.07 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 387 388 1 PN31535 Half NQ Core 1.76 0.06 0.02 1.28 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 388 389 1 PN31536 Half NQ Core 1.4 0.05 0.02 0.951 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 389 390 1 PN31537 Half NQ Core 1.68 0.06 0.02 1.24 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 390 391 1 PN31538 Half NQ Core 1.54 0.04 0.02 1.06 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 391 392 1 PN31539 Half NQ Core 0.57 0.02 0.01 0.258 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 392 393 1 PN31541 Half NQ Core 0.3 X X 0.079 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 393 394 1 PN31542 Half NQ Core 1.12 0.03 0.02 0.756 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 394 395 1 PN31543 Half NQ Core 1.54 0.04 0.02 0.962 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 395 396 1 PN31544 Half NQ Core 2.13 0.1 0.03 1.31 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 396 397 1 PN31545 Half NQ Core 1.64 0.09 0.02 0.978 Black Swan Talc 
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PBSD001A 397 398 1 PN31546 Half NQ Core 1.59 0.1 0.02 1.23 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 398 399 1 PN31547 Half NQ Core 1.5 0.09 0.03 1.17 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 399 400 1 PN31548 Half NQ Core 1.28 0.06 0.02 0.904 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 400 401 1 PN31549 Half NQ Core 0.95 0.06 0.02 0.652 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 401 402 1 PN31550 Half NQ Core 0.62 0.04 0.01 0.769 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 402 403 1 PN31551 Half NQ Core 0.28 0.01 X 0.085 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 403 404 1 PN31552 Half NQ Core 1.02 0.03 0.01 0.653 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 404 405 1 PN31553 Half NQ Core 1.49 0.09 0.01 1.29 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 405 406 1 PN31554 Half NQ Core 1.26 0.02 X 0.824 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 406 407 1 PN31555 Half NQ Core 0.89 X X 0.709 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 407 408.35 1.35 PN31556 Half NQ Core 0.77 X X 0.509 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 408.35 409 0.65 PN31557 Half NQ Core 0.78 X X 0.435 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 409 410 1 PN31558 Half NQ Core 1.85 0.03 0.01 1.22 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 410 411 1 PN31559 Half NQ Core 1.8 0.05 0.01 1.33 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 411 412 1 PN31561 Half NQ Core 2.18 0.06 0.01 1.74 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 412 413 1 PN31562 Half NQ Core 2.48 0.09 0.01 1.69 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 413 414 1 PN31563 Half NQ Core 2.54 0.04 0.02 1.55 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 414 415 1 PN31564 Half NQ Core 2.38 0.07 0.02 1.41 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 415 416 1 PN31565 Half NQ Core 2.57 0.09 0.02 1.54 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 416 417 1 PN31566 Half NQ Core 1.5 0.04 0.01 0.755 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 417 418 1 PN31567 Half NQ Core 1.46 0.07 0.01 0.874 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 418 419 1 PN31568 Half NQ Core 1.14 0.03 0.01 0.7 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 419 420 1 PN31569 Half NQ Core 1.77 0.04 0.01 1.07 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 420 421 1 PN31570 Half NQ Core 1.99 0.05 0.02 1.21 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 421 422 1 PN31571 Half NQ Core 2.2 0.04 0.02 1.23 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 422 423 1 PN31572 Half NQ Core 2.16 0.04 0.01 1.28 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 423 424 1 PN31573 Half NQ Core 2.54 0.07 0.02 1.71 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 424 425 1 PN31574 Half NQ Core 1.9 0.08 0.02 1.14 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 425 426 1 PN31575 Half NQ Core 2.12 0.08 0.01 1.29 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 426 427.55 1.55 PN31576 Half NQ Core 2.72 0.04 0.02 1.4 Black Swan Talc 

PBSD001A 427.55 428 0.45 PN31577 Half NQ Core 0.41 X X 0.149 Waste 24.3 

PBSD001A 428 429 1 PN31578 Half NQ Core 0.29 X X 0.144 Waste 24.8 

PBSD001A 429 430 1 PN31579 Half NQ Core 0.28 X X 0.201 Waste 24.2 

PBSD001A 430 431 1 PN31581 Half NQ Core 0.35 0.02 X 0.305 Waste 24.3 

PBSD001A 431 432 1 PN31582 Half NQ Core 0.22 0.02 X 0.216 Waste 27.7 

PBSD001A 432 433 1 PN31583 Half NQ Core 0.22 X X 0.169 Waste 25.7 

PBSD001A 433 434 1 PN31584 Half NQ Core 0.24 X X 0.091 Waste 25.5 

PBSD001A 434 435 1 PN31585 Half NQ Core 0.28 X X 0.045 Waste 23.6 
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COMPETENT PERSON STATEMENTS: 

The information in this report that relates to Exploration Results is based on, and fairly represents, information compiled and reviewed by Mr 
Steve Warriner, Chief Geologist, who is a full-time employee at Poseidon Nickel, and is a Member of The Australian Institute of Geoscientists. 

The information in this report which relates to the Black Swan Mineral Resource is based on, and fairly represents, information compiled by Mr 
Andrew Weeks who is a full-time employee of Golder Associates Pty Ltd.  The information in this report which relates to the Black Swan Ore 
Reserve is based on, and fairly represents, information compiled by Mr Andrew Weeks who is a full-time employee of Golder Associates Pty Ltd 
and who is a Members of the Australasian Institute of Mining and Metallurgy.   

The information in this report which relates to the Silver Swan Mineral Resource is based on, and fairly represents, information compiled by Mr 
Steve Warriner, Chief Geologist, who is a full-time employee at Poseidon Nickel, and is a Member of The Australian Institute of Geoscientists and 
Mr Ian Glacken who is a full time employee of Optiro Pty Ltd and is a Fellow of the Australasian Institute of Mining and Metallurgy.  The 
information in this report which relates to the Silver Swan Ore Reserve is based on, and fairly represents, information compiled by Mr Matthew 
Keenan who is a full-time employee of Entech Pty Ltd and is a Member of the Australasian Institute of Mining and Metallurgy.     

The information in this report which relates to the Lake Johnston Mineral Resource is based on, and fairly represents, information compiled by Mr 
Steve Warriner, Chief Geologist, who is a full-time employee at Poseidon Nickel, and is a Member of The Australian Institute of Geoscientists and 
Mr  Andrew Weeks who is a full-time employee of Golder Associates Pty Ltd and is a Member of the Australasian Institute of Mining and 
Metallurgy.   The information in this report which relates to the Lake Johnston Ore Reserves Project is based on, and fairly represents, information 
compiled by Mr Matthew Keenan who is a full time employee of Entech Pty Ltd and is a Member of the Australasian Institute of Mining and 
Metallurgy.  

The information in this report that relates to Mineral Resources at the Windarra Nickel Project and Gold Tailings Project is based on, and fairly 
represents, information compiled by Mr Steve Warriner, Chief Geologist, who is a full-time employee at Poseidon Nickel, and is a Member of The 
Australian Institute of Geoscientists  and Mr Ian Glacken who is a full time employee of Optiro Pty Ltd and is a Fellow of the Australasian Institute 
of Mining and Metallurgy.  The Windarra Project contains Mineral Resources which are reported under JORC 2004 Guidelines as there has been 
no Material Change or Re-estimation of the Mineral Resource since the introduction of the JORC 2012 Codes.  Future estimations will be 
completed to JORC 2012 Guidelines. 

Mr Warriner, Mr Glacken, Mr Weeks, and  Mr Keenan all have sufficient experience which is relevant to the style of mineralisation and type of 
deposits under consideration and to the activity which they are undertaking to qualify as a Competent Person as defined in the 2012 Edition of the 
‘Australasian Code for Reporting of Exploration Results, Mineral Resources and Ore Reserves’ (the JORC Code 2012). Mr Warriner, Mr Glacken, Mr 
Weeks, and  Mr Keenan have consented to the inclusion in the report of the matters based on his information in the form and context in which it 
appears. 

The Australian Securities Exchange has not reviewed and does not accept responsibility for the accuracy or adequacy of this release. 

 

FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENT – INFERRED RESOURCE STATEMENTS: 

The Company notes that an Inferred Resource has a lower level of confidence than an Indicated Resource and that the JORC Codes, 2012 advises 
that to be an Inferred Resource it is reasonable to expect that the majority of the Inferred Resource would be upgraded to an Indicated Resource 
with continued exploration. Based on advice from relevant competent Persons, the Company has a high degree of confidence that the Inferred 
Resource for the Silver Swan deposit will upgrade to an Indicated Resource with further exploration work. 

The Company believes it has a reasonable basis for making the forward looking statement in this announcement, including with respect to any 
production targets, based on the information contained in this announcement and in particular, the JORC Code, 2012 Mineral Resource for Silver 
Swan as of May 2016,  together with independent geotechnical studies, determination of production targets, mine design and scheduling, 
metallurgical testwork, external commodity price and exchange rate forecasts and worldwide operating cost data. 

 

FORWARD LOOKING STATEMENTS: 

This release contains certain forward looking statements including nickel production targets. Often, but not always, forward looking statements 
can generally be identified by the use of forward looking words such as “may”, “will”, “except”, “intend”, “plan”, “estimate”, “anticipate”, 
”continue”, and “guidance”, or other similar words and may include, without limitation, statements regarding plans, strategies and objectives of 
management, anticipated production and expected costs. Indications of, and guidance on future earnings, cash flows, costs, financial position and 
performance are also forward looking statements  

Forward looking statements, opinions and estimates included in this announcement are based on assumptions and contingencies which are 
subject to change, without notice, as are statements about market and industry trends, which are based on interpretation of current market 
conditions. Forward looking statements are provided as a general guide only and should not be relied on as a guarantee of future performance. 

Forward looking statements may be affected by a range of variables that could cause actual results or trends to differ materially. These 
variations, if materially adverse, may affect the timing or the feasibility and potential development of the Silver Swan underground mine.   
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TENEMENTS 
 
Mining Tenements Held as at 31 March 2019 

AREAS OF INTEREST TENEMENTS ECONOMIC ENTITY’S INTEREST 

Western Australia   

Windarra Nickel Assets MSA 38/261, G38/21, L38/121, L39/184, L38/199, L38/218, L39/221 100% 

Windarra South L38/119, L38/122, L38/220 100% 

Woodline Well M39/1075, L39/224 100% 

Pool Well M38/1244, M38/1245, L38/118 100% 

Lake Johnston Nickel Assets E63/1067, G63/0008, G63/0005, L63/0051, L63/0052, L63/0055, L63/0057, 
M63/0163, M63/0282, M63/0283, M63/0284, M63/0292, M63/0293, 
M63/0294, M63/0522, M63/0523, M63/0524, E63/1784 

100% 

Black Swan Nickel Assets M27/0039, M27/0200, M27/0214 M27/0216, L27/0057, L27/0058, L27/0059, 
L27/0074, L27/0075, L27/0077, L27/0078, L24/0219, L24/0222 

100% 

E = Exploration Licence   M = Mining Lease   MSA = Mining Tenement State Act   PL = Prospecting Licence  
L = Miscellaneous Licence 
 
 
Mining Tenements Disposed during the December 2018 Quarter 
 
Nil 
 
Beneficial Percentage Interests Held in Farm-In or Farm-Out Agreements during the December 2018 Quarter 
 
Nil 
 
Beneficial Percentage Interests Held in Farm-In or Farm-Out Agreements Acquired or Disposed of during the 
December 2018 Quarter 
 
Nil 
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ATTACHMENT A 
JORC (2012) Table 1 
BLACK SWAN EXPLORATION AND RESERVE ESTIMATE 
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BLACK SWAN EXPLORATION AND RESERVE ESTIMATE 
SECTION 1 Sampling Techniques and Data 
(Criteria in this section apply to all succeeding sections.) 

JORC Code explanation Commentary 

Sampling techniques 

Nature and quality of sampling (e.g. cut channels, random chips, or 
specific specialised industry standard measurement tools 
